#105

(R-2023-231)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314489

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 14 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS DESIGNEE TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT GRANT FUNDS FROM THE CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES, AND TO ENTER INTO ALL AGREEMENTS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE FISCAL YEAR 2022 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM; AND AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER OR DESIGNEE TO ACCEPT, APRPOPRIATE, AND EXPEND GRANT FUNDS AWARDED UNDER THE FISCAL YEAR 2022 HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego has been identified by the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security as the San Diego Urban Area (SDUA) "core city" for the federal Fiscal Year
(FY) 2022 Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI), an element of the FY 2022 Homeland
Security Grant Program (HSGP); and

WHEREAS, the SDUA is defined as the eighteen incorporated cities in San Diego County, the unincorporated areas of the county, and the related special districts; and

WHEREAS, as the core city, the City of San Diego will be the grantee and administrator of the UASI grant program for the entire SDUA; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2022 UASI program addresses the unique planning, organization, equipment, training, and exercise needs of high-threat, high-density Urban Areas, and assists them in building enhanced and sustainable capacities to prevent, protect against, mitigate, respond to, and recover from acts of terrorism; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Homeland Security provides UASI funds through the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services, which grants them to the City of San Diego to administer for the entire SDUA; and

(R-2023-231)

WHEREAS, there is no non-federal match or cost share required for grants under the UASI program, however, these grants are reimbursable in nature, requiring the City to expend funds prior to requesting reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2022 UASI grant amount for the SDUA is \$16,696,000; and WHEREAS, the total amount will be spent over multiple fiscal years, and additional reallocated grant funds could increase the SDUA's FY 2022 HSGP award further; and

WHEREAS, expenditures will be initially sourced from fund 600000 (Grant Fund - Federal), and then reimbursed from the federal FY 2022 HSGP; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE;

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to apply for and accept \$16,696,000 and any additional grant funding from the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services to implement the FY 2022 HSGP.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to enter into all agreements necessary for the purpose of implementing the FY 2022 HSGP, contingent on funding being secured.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept, appropriate, and expend an amount not to exceed \$16,696,000, and any additional grant funding awarded under the FY 2022 HSGP, contingent upon receipt of a fully executed Grant Agreement if the Grant funding is secured.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By <u>/s/ Lara E. Easton</u>
Lara E. Easton
Deputy City Attorney

October 5, 2022 Or.Dept: PSE	
Doc. No. 3107628	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution veneting of	vas passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk
`	By Kuntull Milaula Deputy City Clerk
Approved: (2/4/11) (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed:	TODD CLODY V
(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

LEE:hm

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on DEC 06 2022				, by the following vote:	
Constitution and bound	Wa a a		•• . •		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava					
Jennifer Campbell	<u>Ľ</u>				
Stephen Whitburn	Ϋ́				
Monica Montgomery St	eppe 📙		$ ot \square $		
Marni von Wilpert	u		Ī		
Chris Cate	$ \downarrow_{I} $				
Raul A. Campillo	<u>Z</u>				
Vivian Moreno	$ ot \!\!\! Z$				
Sean Elo-Rivera	Ø				
	· ,				
Date of final passage	EC 1 4 2022				
(Please note: When a resolution date the approved resolution			ce of the City Cle	erk.)	
AUTHENTICATED BY:		TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
		,	ELIZABETH S.		
(Seal)	City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.				
		By_jk/	isphell Ji	<i>LAINA</i> Deputy	
		Office of the	City Clerk, San Di	iego, California	
	Resol	ution Numbe	r R- 3	14489	